Registrar (J) (Budget)

May Kindly see the online application, of Sushri Sonam Gupta, Addl. Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Jaunpur by which she has requested for grant of permission and 'No Objection Certificate' to appear in interview of Delhi Judicial Services Examination, 2019.

In her application, Sushri Sonam has stated that she has been shortlisted for interview of Delhi Judicial Services Examination, 2019, which is going to be conducted on 24.02.2020, after postponement of earlier interview date 13.02.2020. She also stated that she had submitted application seeking permission to appear in the Delhi Judicial Services (Preliminary) Examination 2019, conducted in the month of September 2019 vide letter dated 08.08.2019. She has also submitted that appearing for interview of said exam will not affect her judicial functions in any manner. Thereafter, an objection was raised on receipt of her online application for grant of permission for interview of Delhi Judicial Services Examination 2019 on 06.02.2020 and the Officer was asked whether she has taken permission for appearing in the Delhi Judicial Services (Mains) Examination 2019, held on 12.10.2019 & 13.10.2019 and if not, she was asked to kindly mention reason thereof. In her reply received on 15.02.2020, the Officer submitted that permission for Mains examination was not sought because of lack of knowledge that prior permission for mains examination is required separately mistakenly thinking that the application seeking permission for appearing in preliminary examination is sufficient to appear in the mains exam. She has, therefore, requested the Court to permit her to appear in the interview and issue 'No Objection Certificate' for the aforesaid interview.

In this connection, it is submitted that the officer has joined U.P. Nyayik Sewa on 07.07.2018. She has been earlier granted permission to appear in preliminary examination of Delhi Judicial Services Examination, 2019 through Court's letter no. 13600/IV-4555/ Admin(A-4) dated 19.09.2019. She has stated that she could not sought permission for her appearance in Delhi Judicial Services (Mains) Examination 2019 due to lack of knowledge and also undertaken not to repeat this mistake in future by offering unconditional apology. Now, the Officer has requested for grant of permission to appear in the interview of Delhi Judicial Services Examination, 2019. Generally on such request 'No Objection Certficate' is issued from this Court. In this connection, since the Officer had already appeared and qualified Delhi Judicial Services (Mains) Examination which is scheduled to be held on 24.02.2020, therefore it appears to be proper to grant her ex-post facto permission for her appearance in Delhi Judicial Services (Mains) Examination Services (Mains) Examination which is Examination 2019 in order to regularize the matter as

well as it is also desirable to accord her permission / No Objection Certificate for interview of Delhi Judicial Services Examination, 2019, if the Court so desires.

Under the facts and details mentioned above, may, therefore, if approved, the matter kindly be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Abhinava Upadhya, Administrative Judge, Jaunpur Judgeship for His Lordship's kind perusal & if His Lordship approves, Sushri Sonam Gupta, Addl. Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Jaunpur be granted ex-post facto permission for her appearance in Delhi Judicial Services (Mains) Examination 2019 already held on 12.10.2019 & 13.10.2019 and 'No Objection Certificate' be issued, offline, in duplicate, under the signature of Registrar (Judicial) Budget in favour of the Officer to appear in the interview of Delhi Judicial Service Examination-2019, as requested? Abhishek Anand

A.R.O. Mohd. Arshad A.R.

24.02.2020

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker

Administrative Judge, Jaunpur

This matter was earlier forwarded to the then Hon'ble Administrative Judge. Due to change of Hon'ble Administrative Judge, this matter alongwith the original office reports and attachments is being placed before for your Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget) 13.05.2020